Energy business segment. The internal reporting and the relevant information provided to the chief operating decision-maker in
order to assess performance and allocate resources have been updated to reflect the current organizational structure.

Fuels & Feedstock (F&F) business segment refines and markets crude oil and other feedstock. It operates the Schwechat
(Austria), Burghausen (Germany), and Petrobrazi (Romania) refineries. In these refineries, crude oil is processed into petroleum
products, which are sold to commercial and private customers.

Energy business segment engages in the business of oil and gas exploration, development, and production, and focuses on the
core regions Central and Eastern Europe, North Sea, Middle East and Africa, and Asia-Pacific. The activities of this business
segment also cover gas supply, marketing, trading, and logistics in Western and Eastern Europe and the Group’s power business
activities, with one gas-fired power plant in Romania.

Segment reporting information of earlier periods has been adjusted consequently to comply with IFRS 8.29. The tables below depict
the segment reporting information as reported in 2022 and restated after the reorganization:

Intersegmental sales
In EUR mn

  Q1/22  Q2/22  Q3/22  Q4/22  2022
Reported
Chemicals & Materials  375  301  168  336  1,181
Fuels & Feedstock  915  714  469  720  2,818
Energy  1,652  1,662  1,837  1,509  6,661
Corporate & Other  97  104  102  105  407
Total  3,039  2,781  2,577  2,670  11,067
Restated
Chemicals & Materials  375  301  168  336  1,181
Fuels & Feedstock  839  693  347  646  2,525
Energy  1,150  1,244  1,491  1,216  5,101
Corporate & Other  97  104  102  105  407
Total  2,461  2,343  2,109  2,302  9,214

OMV Group Report January–June and Q2 2023

July 28, 2023

Page 22/32

Sales to third parties
In EUR mn

  Q1/22  Q2/22  Q3/22  Q4/22  2022
Reported
Chemicals & Materials  3,470  3,319  2,894  2,587  12,269
Fuels & Feedstock  5,220  6,524  7,142  6,930  25,816
Energy  7,135  4,946  7,130  4,986  24,197
Corporate & Other  4  4  4  5  17
Total  15,828  14,793  17,170  14,507  62,298
Restated
Chemicals & Materials  3,470  3,319  2,894  2,587  12,269
Fuels & Feedstock  4,043  5,432  5,279  5,103  19,857
Energy  8,312  6,038  8,993  6,813  30,155
Corporate & Other  4  4  4  5  17
Total  15,828  14,793  17,170  14,507  62,298

Total sales (not consolidated)
In EUR mn

  Q1/22  Q2/22  Q3/22  Q4/22  2022
Reported
Chemicals & Materials  3,845  3,620  3,062  2,922  13,450
Fuels & Feedstock  6,135  7,238  7,611  7,650  28,634
Energy  8,787  6,607  8,968  6,495  30,857
Corporate & Other  101  108  106  109  424
Total  18,868  17,574  19,747  17,177  73,365
Restated
Chemicals & Materials  3,845  3,620  3,062  2,922  13,450
Fuels & Feedstock  4,882  6,125  5,626  5,749  22,382
Energy  9,461  7,282  10,484  8,028  35,256
Corporate & Other  101  108  106  109  424
Total  18,289  17,135  19,279  16,809  71,512

Operating Result
In EUR mn

  Q1/22  Q2/22  Q3/22  Q4/22  2022
Reported
Chemicals & Materials  561  1,242  165  71  2,039
Fuels & Feedstock  741  1,304  623  724  3,392
Energy  1,952  1,166  2,737  1,081  6,936
Corporate & Other  –8  –16  –17  –45  –86
Segment total  3,246  3,695  3,508  1,832  12,281
Consolidation: elimination of intersegmental profits  –82  –19  26  40  –35
OMV Group Operating Result  3,164  3,676  3,535  1,872  12,246
Restated
Chemicals & Materials  561  1,242  165  71  2,039
Fuels & Feedstock  619  1,237  99  483  2,438
Energy  2,074  1,233  3,262  1,322  7,890
Corporate & Other  –8  –16  –17  –45  –86
Segment total  3,246  3,695  3,508  1,832  12,281
Consolidation: elimination of intersegmental profits  –82  –19  26  40  –35
OMV Group Operating Result  3,164  3,676  3,535  1,872  12,246

OMV Group Report January–June and Q2 2023

July 28, 2023

Page 23/32

Assets
In EUR mn

  Mar. 31, 2022  June 30, 2022  Sep. 30, 2022  Dec. 31, 2022
Reported
Chemicals & Materials  5,758  5,826  5,870  5,964
Fuels & Feedstock  3,888  3,958  4,060  4,223
Energy  11,483  11,639  11,724  11,407
Corporate & Other  235  237  232  234
Total  21,364  21,660  21,886  21,826
Restated
Chemicals & Materials  5,758  5,826  5,870  5,964
Fuels & Feedstock  3,610  3,677  3,786  3,954
Energy  11,761  11,920  11,998  11,675
Corporate & Other  235  237  232  234
Total  21,364  21,660  21,886  21,826

Clean CCS Operating Result
In EUR mn

  Q1/22  Q2/22  Q3/22  Q4/22  2022
Reported
Chemicals & Materials  584  602  214  57  1,457
Fuels & Feedstock  357  745  600  714  2,415
Energy  1,768  1,617  2,686  1,324  7,396
Corporate & Other  –6  –8  –10  –26  –50
Consolidation: elimination of intersegmental profits  –82  –19  26  32  –43
Total  2,621  2,937  3,516  2,101  11,175
Restated
Chemicals & Materials  584  602  214  57  1,457
Fuels & Feedstock  209  578  339  684  1,810
Energy  1,916  1,784  2,947  1,354  8,001
Corporate & Other  –6  –8  –10  –26  –50
Consolidation: elimination of intersegmental profits  –82  –19  26  32  –43
Total  2,621  2,937  3,516  2,101  11,175

OMV Group Report January–June and Q2 2023

July 28, 2023

Page 24/32

Changes in the consolidated Group
Compared with the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2022, the consolidated Group changed as follows:

Changes in consolidated Group

Name of company Registered office Type of change1 Effective date

Chemicals & Materials
Rosier France S.A.S.  Arras  Deconsolidation  January 2, 2023
Rosier Nederland B.V.  Sas van Gent  Deconsolidation  January 2, 2023
Rosier S.A.  Moustier  Deconsolidation  January 2, 2023
BlueAlp Holding B.V.2  Groot-Ammers  First consolidation (S)  January 11, 2023